

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
CODY ROSS,

Petitioner,

vs.

JOHNNIE ROCHELL Jr.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
TIMOTHY T. COATES
Counsel of Record
GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &
RICHLAND LLP
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261
E-mail: tcoates@gmsr.com

JENNA ADAMS
P.O. Box 38
North Little Rock, Arkansas 72115
Telephone: (501) 978-6136
Facsimile: (501) 978-6567
E-mail: jenadams@arml.org

Counsel for Petitioner Cody Ross

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION IN THIS COURT.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS AT ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Underlying Incident	3
B. The District Court Denies Petitioner’s Mo- tion For Summary Judgment Based On Qualified Immunity	6
C. The Eighth Circuit Affirms The District Court And Rejects Petitioner’s Qualified Immunity Claim	7
REASONS WHY CERTIORARI IS WAR- RANTED.....	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO COMPEL COMPLIANCE WITH <i>KISELA V. HUGHES</i> AND OTHER DECISIONS REQUIRING COURTS TO GRANT QUALIFIED IMMUNITY WHERE THE LAW IS NOT CLEARLY ESTABLISHED OR THE UNDISPUTED EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATES THAT NO VIOLATION OCCURRED	13
A. This Court Has Repeatedly Recognized The Importance Of Qualified Immunity To Assure That Officers Are Not Subjected To The Burden Of Litigation And Threat Of Liability When Making Split-Second Decisions Under Tense, Rapidly Evolving Circumstances In The Course Of Protecting The Public	13
B. No Clearly Established Law Put Petitioner On Notice That His Threatened Use Of Force Might Violate The Fourth Amendment	19
C. The Undisputed Evidence Established That Petitioner’s Use Of Force Was Reasonable ...	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
April 25, 2019, Opinion, <i>Johnnie Rochelle, Jr. v. City of Springdale Police Department; City of Fayetteville Police Department; Officer Sutley, Fayetteville; Officer Hunter Carnahan, Fayetteville; Detective Anthony Smith; Officer Motsinger, #3096 Springdale; A. Reznicek, Fayetteville and Detective Cody Ross, Springdale v. Officer Chris Denton, #253 Fayetteville; Officer Jill Chalfant; Corporal Kim Allen Adee, #106 Fayetteville; Detective Frank Gamble, Springdale; Officer Unknown Badge, #318 Springdale; Det. David Williams, #198 Fayetteville; Officer Daniel L. Robbins, #245 Fayetteville; Justin Ingram, #358 Springdale; Officer Knotts, #205 Fayetteville; Kimberly Shepherd, Fayetteville; Officer David Baker, Springdale; L. Rota, Fayetteville; Officer Derek Hudson, Springdale; Marion J. McCandless, named [sic] changed from M. Candless; City of Springdale, Arkansas, United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit</i>	App. 1
October 25, 2017, Memorandum Opinion and Order, <i>Johnnie Rochell, Jr. v. City of Springdale, Arkansas and Detective Cody Ross, United States District Court, Western District of Arkansas, Fayetteville Division</i>	App. 8
May 28, 2019, Order, <i>Johnnie Rochell, Jr. v. City of Springdale Police Department, et al., Detective Cody Ross, Springdale, United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit</i>	App. 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bauer v. Norris</i> , 713 F.2d 408 (8th Cir. 1983).....	23
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	22
<i>Brown v. City of Golden Valley</i> , 574 F.3d 491 (8th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	14, 18
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1539 (2017)	26
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 583 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	21
<i>Edwards v. Giles</i> , 51 F.3d 155 (8th Cir. 1995).....	11, 20, 21
<i>Feemster v. Dehtjer</i> , 661 F.2d 87 (8th Cir. 1981)	23
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	26, 27
<i>Gravelet-Blondin v. Shelton</i> , 728 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	14, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Henderson v. Munn</i> , 439 F.3d 497 (8th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kukla v. Hulm</i> , 310 F.3d 1046 (8th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Los Angeles County v. Rettele</i> , 550 U.S. 609 (2007)	11, 19, 20, 27
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)	13, 14, 16, 19
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014)	26
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012)	21
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	26
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	26
<i>Shannon v. Koehler</i> , 616 F.3d 855 (8th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Small v. McCrystal</i> , 708 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	26
<i>Thompson v. Rahr</i> , 885 F.3d 582 (9th Cir. 2018)	12, 23, 24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)	9, 14, 15, 18, 19
<i>Wilson v. Lamp</i> , 901 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2018).....	7, 8, 10, 22
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND FEDERAL STATUTES	
United States Constitution, Amendment IV	2, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 6
